The Company leases its principal office at Farmingdale, New York, 4000 square feet of office and warehouse/shop space in a single story commercial structure on a month
to month lease from Ducon Technologies Inc., at a monthly rental of 2,157.

The Company’s subsidiary Griffin Filters LLC leases approx. 10,000 sq. ft. of office and warehouse space in Liverpool, New York from a third party in a five year lease at
a monthly rent of $4,225 expiring on March 30, 2012.

Legal Proceedings

The Company is not currently involved in any lawsuits or litigation.

Note 12 - Subsequent Events

There are no material subsequent events.

Note 13 - Restatement

The previously issued financial statements have been restated to reflect the combination with Griffin Filters, LLC (see Note 6), as a “As is Pooling”. This was required as
both entities were under common ownership. The following details the effect of this restatement on the financial statements for each period presented:

Page 12 of 16

CEMTREX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RESTATED

Cemtrex, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Balance Sheets

  September 30, 2006  September 30, 2007

  As Originally
Stated  Adjustments  As Restated

As Originally
Stated  Adjustments  As Restated

Assets
Current Assets

Cash & Equivalents  $ 29,279 $ 1,066 $ 30,345 $ 143,830 $ - $ 143,830
Accounts Receivable   213,017  366,744  579,761  780,474  -  780,474
Inventory   74,931  125,014  199,945  252,443  -  252,443
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets   15,224  -  15,224  4,225  -  4,225

Total Current Assets   332,451  492,824  825,275  1,180,972  -  1,180,972

Property & Equipment, Net   -  60,508  60,508  61,723  -  61,723
Other   -  -  -  22,024  -  22,024
Goodwill, Net   274,882  (274,882)  -  2,973,813  (2,973,813)  -

Total Assets  $ 607,333 $ 278,450 $ 885,783 $ 4,238,532 $ (2,973,813) $ 1,264,719

Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable  $ 131,782 $ 139,263 $ 271,045 $ 914,907 $ - $ 914,907
Accrued Expenses   -  -  -  448,640  -  448,640
Customer Deposits   -  -  -  85,516  -  85,516
Notes Payable-Shareholder   -  1,063,000  1,063,000  8,983  -  8,983

Total Current Liabilities   131,782  1,202,263  1,334,045  1,458,046  -  1,458,046

Convertible Debenture   -  1,300,000  1,300,000  1,300,000  -  1,300,000

Total Liabilities   131,782  2,502,263  2,634,045  2,758,046  -  2,758,046

Commitments & Contingencies   -  -  -  -  -  -

Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

Common Stock   6,880  20,000  26,880  34,328  -  34,328
Additional Paid-in Capital   543,120  (2,173,696)  (1,630,576)  1,644,172  (2,903,696)  (1,259,524)
Accumulated Deficit   (74,449)  (70,117)  (144,566)  (198,014)  (70,117)  (268,131)

Total Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)   475,551  (2,223,813)  (1,748,262)  1,480,486  (2,973,813)  (1,493,327)

Total Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)  $ 607,333 $ 278,450 $ 885,783 $ 4,238,532 $ (2,973,813) $ 1,264,719

Page 13 of 16

CEMTREX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
RESTATED

Cemtrex, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Year Ended September 30, 2006  For the Year Ended September 30, 2007

  As Originally
Stated  Adjustments  As Restated

As Originally
Stated  Adjustments  As Restated

Revenues  $ 724,209 $ 3,297,409 $ 4,021,618 $ 3,533,621 $ 2,314,042 $ 5,847,663

Cost of Goods Sold   276,837  2,083,062  2,359,899  2,364,277  1,589,820  3,954,097

Gross Profit   447,372  1,214,347  1,661,719  1,169,344  724,222  1,893,566

Operating Expenses   444,718  1,008,679  1,453,397  1,253,417  756,378  2,009,795

Operating Income (Loss)   2,654  205,668  208,322  (84,073)  (32,156)  (116,229)

Other Income (Expense)

Other Income   -  -  -  4,290  32,156  36,446
Interest Expense   -  (33,000)  (33,000)  (43,782)  -  (43,782)

Total Other Income (Expense)   -  (33,000)  (33,000)  (39,492)  32,156  (7,336)

Net Income (Loss) Before Income Taxes   2,654  172,668  175,322  (123,565)  -  (123,565)

Provision for Income Taxes   (432)  -  (432)  -  -  -

Net Income (Loss)  $ 2,222 $ 172,668 $ 174,890 $ (123,565) $ - $ (123,565)

Income (Loss) Per Share-Basic  $ 0.00 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ - $ (0.00)

Weighted Average Number of Shares   6,584,323  20,000,000  26,584,323  24,024,912  6,283,235  30,308,147

Page 14 of 16

CEMTREX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
RESTATED

Cemtrex, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

AS ORIGINALLY STATED

  Preferred Stock  Common Stock

 Number of

Shares
Par Value

($0.001) Amount
Number of

Shares
Par Value

($0.001) Amount
Additional Paid-

In-Capital
Accumulated

Deficit

Total
Stockholders'

Equity (Deficit)
Balance at September 30, 2005   -  $ -  6,280,213  $ 6,280 $ 493,720 $ (76,671) $ 423,329

Common Stock Issued to Investors for Cash   -  -  600,000  600  49,400  -  50,000
Net Income (Loss)   -  -  -  -  -  2,222  2,222

Balance at September 30, 2006   - $ -  6,880,213 $ 6,880  543,120 $ (74,449) $ 475,551
Common Stock Issued to Investors for Cash   -  -  7,447,649  7,448  371,052  -  378,500
Common Stock Issued for Purchase of Assets   -  -  20,000,000  20,000  730,000  -  750,000
Net Income (Loss)   -  -  -  -  -  (123,565)  (123,565)

Balance at September 30, 2007   - $ -  34,327,862  34,328 $ 1,644,172 $ (198,014) $ 1,480,486

ADJUSTMENTS

Balance at September 30, 2005   - $ -  20,000,000 $ 20,000 $ (2,173,696) $ (242,785) $ (2,396,481)

Common Stock Issued to Investors for Cash   -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Net Income (Loss)   -  -  -  -  -  172,668  172,668

Balance at September 30, 2006   - $ -  20,000,000 $ 20,000  (2,173,696) $ (70,117) $ (2,223,813)
Common Stock Issued to Investors for Cash   -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Common Stock Issued for Purchase of Assets   -  -  (20,000,000)  (20,000)  (730,000)  -  (750,000)
Net Income (Loss)   -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Balance at September 30, 2007   - $ -  -  - $ (2,903,696) $ (70,117) $ (2,973,813)

AS RESTATED

Balance at September 30, 2005   - $ -  26,280,213 $ 26,280 $ (1,679,976) $ (319,456) $ (1,973,152)

Common Stock Issued to Investors for Cash   -  -  600,000  600  49,400  -  50,000
Net Income (Loss)   -  -  -  -  -  174,890  174,890

Balance at September 30, 2006   - $ -  26,880,213 $ 26,880  (1,630,576) $ (144,566) $ (1,748,262)
Common Stock Issued to Investors for Cash   -  -  7,447,649  7,448  371,052  -  378,500
Common Stock Issued for Purchase of Assets   -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Net Income (Loss)   -  -  -  -  -  (123,565)  (123,565)

Balance at September 30, 2007   - $ -  34,327,862  34,328 $ (1,259,524) $ (268,131) $ (1,493,327)

Page 15 of 16

CEMTREX, INC. AND SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
RESTATED

Cemtrex, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  For the Year Ended September 30, 2006  For the Year Ended September 30, 2007
  As Originally Stated Adjustments  As Restated  As Originally Stated Adjustments  As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Net Income (Loss)  $ 2,222 $ 172,668 $ 174,890 $ (123,565) $ - $ (123,565)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation & Amortization   7,186  -  7,186  5,295  7,413  12,708

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts Receivable   (94,833)  (21,722)  (116,555)  (567,457)  366,744  (200,713)
Inventory   29,518  203,716  233,234  (177,512)  125,014  (52,498)
Prepaid Expenses & Other Assets   (15,224)  7,186  (8,038)  10,999  -  10,999
Other Assets   -  -  -  (22,024)  -  (22,024)
Accounts Payable   66,788  42,379  109,167  783,125  (139,263)  643,862
Accrued Expenses   -  -  -  448,640  -  448,640
Customer Deposits   -  -  -  85,516  -  85,516

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities   (4,343)  404,227  399,884  443,017  359,908  802,925

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Sale (Purchase) of Property and Equipment   -  6,130  6,130  (67,018)  53,095  (13,923)
Purchase of Griffin Filters   -  -  -  (2,556,430)  1,856,430  (700,000)
Goodwill from Ducon   -  -  -  (142,501)  142,501  -

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities   -  6,130  6,130  (2,765,949)  2,052,026  (713,923)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities
Repayment of Notes Payable   (45,000)  (465,154)  (510,154)  -  -  -
Net Loans from Shareholders   (54,863)  54,863  -  8,983  (363,000)  (354,017)
Convertible Debentures issued for Griffin Purchase   -  -  -  1,300,000  (1,300,000)  -
Common Stock Issued for Griffin Purchase   -  -  -  750,000  (750,000)  -
Common Stock Issued for Cash   50,000  -  50,000  378,500  -  378,500

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities   (49,863)  (410,291)  (460,154)  2,437,483  (2,413,000)  24,483

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash   (54,206)  66  (54,140)  114,551  (1,066)  113,485

Cash Beginning of Period   83,485  1,000  84,485  29,279  1,066  30,345

Cash End of Year  $ 29,279 $ 1,066 $ 30,345 $ 143,830 $ - $ 143,830

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:

Cash Paid during the period for interest  $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Cash Paid during the period for income taxes   432  -  432  -  -  -

Supplemental Disclosure of Non-Cash Items:

Convertible Debentures issued for Griffin Purchase  $ - $ - $ - $ 1,300,000 $ (1,300,000) $ -
Griffin Filters Acquisition-"As is Pooling"   -  -  -  750,000  (750,000)  -

Page 16 of 16

Cemtrex, Inc. and Subsidiary
Consolidated Balance Sheets

  June 30,  September 30,
  2008  2007